## APPLE AND PEAR INDUSTRY (CROP INSURANCE) AMENDMENT ACT 1987

### No. 53 of 1987

#### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Principal Act.
- 4. Repeal of section 13 of Principal Act (Annual statement to be lodged with Director).
- 5. Amendment of section 15 of Principal Act (False statements, &c.).

- 6. Amendment of section 17 of Principal Act (Provision of information to the Board).
- 7. Amendment of section 20 of Principal Act (Regulations).
- 8. Amendments of Principal Act for purpose of converting monetary penalties into penalty units.

#### SCHEDULE 1

Amendments of Principal Act for Purpose of Converting Monetary Penalties into Penalty Units





### APPLE AND PEAR INDUSTRY (CROP INSURANCE) AMENDMENT ACT 1987

No. 53 of 1987

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## AN ACT to amend the Apple and Pear Industry (Crop Insurance) Act 1982.

[Royal Assent 18 August 1987]

 $\mathbf{B}^{E}$  it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the Apple and Pear Industry Short title. (Crop Insurance) Amendment Act 1987.

2—This Act shall commence on the day on which it receives Commencement. the Royal assent.

3—In this Act, the Apple and Pear Industry (Crop Insurance) Principal Act. Act 1982\* is referred to as the Principal Act.

\* No. 83 of 1982. Amended by No. 29 of 1984.

Amendment of section 15 of Principal Act (False statements, &c.).

Amendment of section 17 of Principal Act (Provision of information to the Board).

Amendment of section 20 of Principal Act (Regulations).

Amendments of Principal Act for purpose of converting monetary penalties into penalty units. 4—Section 13 of the Principal Act is repealed.

5—Section 15 (1) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "information or".

6—Section 17 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:— (a) by omitting "information or";

(b) by omitting "13 or".

7—Section 20 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (2).

8—The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

# SCHEDULE 1

Section 8

#### Amendments of Principal Act for Purpose of Converting Monetary Penalties into Penalty Units

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act amended	Column 2 Amendment
Section 7 (5)	Omit "\$1 000" and "\$50", substitute "10 penalty units" and "0.5 penalty unit" respectively.
Section 14 (2)	Omit "\$500", substitute "5 penalty units".
Section 15 (1)	Omit "\$500", substitute "5 penalty units".
Section 16 (2)	Omit "\$250", substitute "2.5 penalty units".
Section 20 (3)	Omit "\$500", substitute "5 penalty units".